LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on July 9, 2024 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-67

An ordinance providing for the submission of a proposed amendment to Article III of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, the Council, (Section 7, titled, General Ordinances) to the electors of the City, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-68

An ordinance providing for the submission of a proposed amendment to Article III of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, the Council, (Section 11, titled, Effective Date of Ordinances and Resolutions) to the electors of the City, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-69

An ordinance providing for the submission of a proposed amendment to Article III of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled the Council (Section 12, titled, Removal) to the electors of the City, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-70

An ordinance providing for the submission of a proposed amendment to Article IV of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, the Mayor, (Section 8, titled, Removal) to the electors of the City, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-71

An ordinance providing for the submission of a proposed amendment to Article VIII of the Charter of the City of Willougby, Ohio, titled, Civil Service Commission, (Section 3, titled, Classification of Service) to the electors of the City, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-72

An ordinance providing for the submission of a proposed amendment to Article XI of the Charter of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, Miscellaneous, (Section 6, titled, Gender Neutrality) to the electors of the City, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-73

A resolution authorizing the City Engineer to prepare plans and specifications and to advertise for bids for the 2024 Pavement Repair Program, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-74

A resolution authorizing the City Engineer to prepare plans and specifications and to advertise for bids for the 2024 Highway Pavement Lane Marking Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-75

A resolution approving Change Order No. 1-Final in the 2023 Pavement Repair Program with Cole Burton Contractors, LLC, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-76

A resolution adopting the Tax Budget of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025; submitting same to the Lake County Auditor, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-77

A resolution approving EAS #9-5-24 for interior and exterior renovation of the existing building located at 36900 Vine Street, (Starbucks).

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-78

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract with Ohio Paving & Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of \$52,741.28 for the Osborne Park Pickleball Courts and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-79

A resolution authorizing an expenditure of \$58,998.68 for the purchase of two (2) 2024 Maverick AWD XLT SuperCrews from Classic Ford for use by the Service and Building Departments, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-80

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$108,562 for the purchase of two (2) 2024 Ford F-550 Cab and Chassis from Classic Ford for use by the Parks and Recreation Department and Street Department, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-81

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$105,438 for the purchase of the attendant outfitting for two (2) 2024 Ford F-550 Cab and Chassis from Best Truck Equipment Inc. for use by the Parks and Recreation Department and Street Department, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-82

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Subrecipient Agreement with the Lake County Commissioners and Willoughby Union Realty, LLC and to utilize Lake County ARPA Funds in an amount not to exceed \$250,000 for the purpose of construction and/or installation of ventilation improvements of the Willoughby Union High Historic Restoration Project, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council